

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

November 4-8, 1919

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

AT THE

Special Session, November 4-8

1919

Supplementary to Public Laws of the Regular Session

Chapter 240.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to the Acknowledgment of Deeds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

1919, c. 14, relating to acknowledgment of deeds outside of state, requiring authentication of authority of notary, repealed. Chapter fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby repealed.

Approved November 7, 1919.

Chapter 241.

An Act to Amend Section Forty-two of Chapter One Hundred and Seventeen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Fourteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen Relating to Expenses of County Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, § 42; 1919, c. 214; relating to salaries and expenses of county commissioners, amended. Section forty-two of chapter one hun-

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' SALARIES

CHAP. 241

dred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the words "York, eight hundred and fifty dollars," in the nineteenth line and inserting the following—'Said salaries shall be in full for all services, expenses and travel, including the management of the jails and work shops and the sale of their products, except actual necessary cash expenses incurred outside of their respective counties for the transaction of official business; and expenses incurred at public hearings away from the county seat; all bills for such expenses shall be approved by the clerk of courts and the county attorney of their county; excepting also, such expenses as are provided for in section twenty-six of chapter eighty-three of the revised statutes,' so that said section shall read as follows:

'Sec. 42. Expenses incurred at public hearings away from county seat to be allowed. The county commissioners in the several counties shall receive annual salaries from the treasuries of the counties in monthly payments paid on the last day of each month as follows:

Androscoggin, seven hundred and fifty dollars, Aroostook, eleven hundred dollars, Cumberland, fifteen hundred dollars, Franklin, four hundred and fifty dollars, Hancock, seven hundred and fifty dollars, Kennebec, one thousand dollars, Knox, four hundred dollars, Lincoln, three hundred dollars, Oxford, six hundred dollars, Penobscot, twelve hundred dollars, Piscataguis, five hundred dollars, Sagadahoc, four hundred dollars, Somerset, six hundred and fifty dollars, Waldo, four hundred dollars, Washington, six hundred and fifty dollars, York, eight hundred and fifty dollars.

Said salaries shall be in full for all services, expenses and travel, including the management of the jails and work shops and the sale of their products, except actual necessary cash expenses incurred outside of their respective counties for the transaction of official business; and expenses incurred at public hearings away from the county seat; all bills for such expenses shall be approved by the clerk of courts and the county attorney of their county; excepting also, such expenses as are provided for in section twenty-six of chapter eighty-three of the revised statutes.'

Approved November 7, 1919.

er nous

4